## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

)

In the Matter of:

) RENEWAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE ) ORDER ESTABLISHING A PRESIDING ) LIMITED JURISDICTION JUDGE ) POSITION IN MOHAVE COUNTY )

Administrative Order <u>No. 2002- 21</u> (Amending Administrative Order No. 95-23)

On March 20, 1995, by Administrative Order No. 95-23, the Supreme Court adopted Mohave County Superior Court Administrative Order No. 95-7 approving an exception to Supreme Court Administrative Order No. 93-30 (Revised) by permitting the establishment of a Presiding Limited Jurisdiction Judge position to replace the Presiding Justice of the Peace designation. Supreme Court Administrative Order No. 96-46 extended the renewal for two years, beginning on January 1, 1997 and expiring on December 31, 1998 and Supreme Court Administrative Order No. 99-6 extended the renewal for an additional two years, beginning on January 1, 1999 and expiring on December 31, 2000.

The Presiding Judge of the Superior Court in Mohave County has requested that the Court extend the exception for an additional two-year period. Now, therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that Administrative Order No. 95-23, establishing a Presiding Limited Jurisdiction Judge position to replace the Presiding Justice of the Peace designation under Administrative Order No. 93-30 (revised), hereby is renewed for a period of two years, beginning on January 1, 2001 and expiring on December 31, 2002.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this order is effective nunc pro tunc to January 1, 2001.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2002.

CHARLES E. JONES Chief Justice